
MEMBERSHIP OF THE SOCIETY FOR SLOVENE STUDIES* 

Current Members 

1981 Ms. Matjorie Abel 
1975 Mr. John Alden 
1973 Dr. Oton Ambroz 
1973 Prof. John ArneZ 
1982 Prof. Jakov Bacic 
1978 Prof. Ivo Banac 
1976 Prof. Thomas M. Barker 
1982 Dr. Linda Bennett 
1975 Dr. Joseph M. Bernik 
1975 Dr. Maria Bernik 
1982 Dr. V1ado Bevc 
1983 Ms. Frances Bezdek 
1982 Dr. Gerhard Birkfe1lner 
1978 Mr. Robert B. Biza1 
1978 Hon. John A. Blatnik 
1982 Prof. Imre Boba 
1974 Prof. Ivan Boh 
1978 Mr. Paul Borstnik 
1975 Prof. Way1es E. Browne 
1981 Mr. John K. Brungardt 
1973 Dr. Theodore Buila 
1983 Mrs. James A. Burnside 
1976 Ms. A1eksandra L. Ceferin 
1979 Dr. Ludwig Cepon 
1975 Prof. Henry A. Christian 
1982 Prof. Joseph L. Conrad 
1975 Prof. Henry R. Cooper, Jr. 
1978 Prof. Bib1ijana Cujec 
1973 Prof. Rudolf P. Cujes 
1977 Prof. Michael D. Cummins 
1976 Prof. James C. Davis 
1982 Dr. Milena T. Davison 
1982 Prof. Reginald G. A. deB ray 
1974 Prof. William W. Derbyshire 

* As of March 1983. Date of joining precedes name. 
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1976 
1982 
1976 
1978 
1977 
1981 
1975 
1982 
1973 
1978 
1983 
1974 
1980 
1979 
1977 
1973 
1981 
1974 
1976 
1976 
1976 
1976 
1979 
1980 
1973 
1983 
1974 
1982 
1982 
1976 
1975 
1973 
1983 
1973 
1976 
1978 
1979 
1976 
1973 
1973 
1977 
1983 
1974 
1973 

MEMBERSHIP 

Mr. Ivan Do1enc 
Ms. Cecilia Do1gan 
Prof. Adele K. Donchenko 
Ms. Vida K. Dugan 
Mr. Joseph D. Dwyer 
Dr. Olga V. Emery 
Mr. Adam Eterovich 
Prof. Gregory Fedran 
Prof. Mira Fidel 
Rev. Rudolph F1anik 
Mr. Stanis1av Frank 
Prof. Herbert Galton 
Prof. Ve1emir Gjurin 
Ms. Jutta G1antschnig 
Prof. Elisabeth Gleason 
Dr. Ruth Go1ush 
Prof. Radmila Gorup 
Prof. Charles E. Gribble 
Prof. Joel Halpern 
Prof. Eric P. Hamp 
Prof. Helga H. Harriman 
Prof. Charles C. Herod 
Prof. Peter Herrity 
Mr. Peter Hill 
Prof. Toussaint Hocevar 
Mrs. Irene Holloway 
Mr. John Hribar 
Mr. Robert F. Jerge1 
Mr. Arthur B. Keys, Jr. 
Ms. Marja Helina Kokkonen 
Mr. Eric Kovacic 
Ing. Simon C. Kregar 
Ms. Marjanka Kremzar 
Prof. David E. Kromm 
Mr. Bogomir M. Kuhar 
Hon. Frank J. Lausche 
Mr. Vincent H. Lauter 
Mr. Harold M. Leich 
Prof. Lena M. Lencek 
Prof. Rado L. Lencek 
Dr. Ludwig A. Leskovar 
Ms. Franciska K. Lind 
Prof. Alessio Lokar 
Dr. Rajko Lozar 



MEMBERSHIP 

1974 Mr. Tomaz Lozar 
1975 Prof. Thomas Luckmann 
1978 Prof. Warren F. Mazek 
1979 Prof. Pav1e Merku 
1974 Prof. Lew R. Mick1esen 
1978 Prof. Vasa D. Mihailovich 
1975 Dr. Joseph L. Mihelic 
1979 Ms. Zdenka Mihelich 
1974 Mr. Metod M. Milac 
1981 Prof. Robert Minnich 
1980 Prof. Marija Mitrovic 
1979 Prof. Andreas Moritsch 
1974 Mr. Thomas A. Mozina 
1980 Prof. Gerhard Newek10wsky 
1978 Dr. John P. Nielsen 
1973 Prof. Bogdan C. Novak 
1975 Prof. Frank Orazem 
1981 Prof. Hanna Orzechowska 
1982 Prof. Louis Oven 
1978 Dr. Maria I. Ozbalt 
1974 Prof. Joseph Paternost 
1976 Prof. Stanley Z. Pech 
1981 Mr. Anton M. Pechaver 
1982 Mr. Albert R. Perko 
1973 Dr. Anton Peterlin 
1975 Prof. Michael B. Petrovich 
1981 Prof. Giuseppe Pierazzi 
1980 Mr. Timothy Pogaear 
1979 Prof. Joze Pogaenik 
1982 Mr. A10jz A. Povhe 
1980 Ms. Frances Povsic 
1982 Mr. Borut Prah 
1981 Mr. Carl Pre10g 
1974 Prof. Niko1a Pribic 
1974 Prof. Tom M. S. Priestly 
1974 Erich Prune 
1975 Dr. Lydia M. Pulsipher 
1975 Prof. John M. Ravnik 
1975 Mr. Ernest F. Retzel 
1975 Ms. Mary Elizabeth Retze1 
1981 Mr. Frank Rezek, Jr. 
1973 Dr. Boyan Ribnikar 
1973 Prof. Carole Rogel (Poirier) 
1981 Mr. Mario S. Rogell 
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1976 
1979 
1974 
1974 
1974 
1983 
1975 
1979 
1980 
1975 
1979 
1978 
1973 
1979 
1981 
1973 
1973 
1981 
1978 
1982 
1983 
1981 
1982 
1976 
1975 
1973 
1975 
1974 
1979 
1975 
1978 
1979 
1982 
1975 

Institutional Members 

MEMBERSHIP 

Ing. Hilary 1. Rolih 
Ms. Anamaria N. Rubinie 
Dr. Vladimir Rus 
Prof. Karl W. Ryavec 
Prof. William R. Schma1stieg 
Prof. Ljudmila Schmid (Semrl) 
Dr. Vendelin F. Spendov, OFM 
Prof. Janez Stanonik 
Prof. Myko1a Stepanenko 
Prof. David F. Stermo1e 
Mr. Leo A. Stermo1e 
Dr. Mark M. Sto1arik 
Gerald C. Stone 
Mr. Edwin R. Strakna 
Ms. Cirila Strojnik 
Prof. Joseph Suhadolc 
Dr. Rudolph M. Suse1 
Prof. Emidij Susie 
Mr. Stanley Sustersic 
Ms. Milena Svetlic 
Ms. Susan Terselic 
Prof. James W. Tollefson 
Dr. Jacob Toni 
Dr. Manfred Trummer 
Mr. Frank Urbancic 
Prof. Joseph Velikonja 
Prof. Arthur J. Vidich 
Dr. Irene Portis Winner 
Prof. Stanley B. Winters 
Dr. Charles Zalar 
Dr. Gregory L. Zalar 
Mr. Joseph L. Zalar 
Ms. Karen Za1ete1 
Mr. Joseph Frank Zelle 

Academisca Bokhande1n, Akateemlnen Kirjakauppa, State University 
of New York at Albany, Albany, NY. 

Arizona State University, Tempe, AZ. 
The Balch Institute, Philadelphia, PA. 
Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Munich, West Germany 
Slawisches Seminar der UniversiHit Bern, Bern, Switzerland 
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British Library Lending Division, Wetherby, Yorkshire, Great Britain 
J. B. Priestly Library, University of Bradford, Bradford, Great Britain 
British Library, London, Great Britain 
University of California, Berkeley, CA. 
University Research Library, University of California, Los Angeles, 

CA. 
University of Chicago Library, Chicago, IL. 
University of South Colorado, Pueblo, CO. 
Columbia University in the City of New York, New York, NY. 
Library of Congress, Washington, DC. 
Cornell University, Ithaca, NY. 
EBSCO Industries, Inc., Birmingham, AL. 
F. W. Faxon Company, Inc., Westwood, MA. 
Knjiznica Oddelka za etnologijo, Filozofska fakulteta, Ljubljana, 

Yugoslavia 
Knjiznica Oddelka za slovanske jezike, Filozofska fakulteta, Ljubl-

jana, Yugoslavia 
Goriska knjiznica Franceta Bevka, Nova Gorica, Yugoslavia 
Harvard College Library, Cambridge, MA. 
Helsingin Ylipisto, Kirjasto Hankinta Ja Luette, Helsinki, Finland 
University of Illinois at Chicago Circle, Chicago, IL. 
Indiana University, Bloomington, IN. 
University of Kansas, Lawrence, KS. 
Narodna in univerzitetna knjiznica, Ljubljana, Yugoslavia 
School of Slavonic and East European Studies, University of London, 

London, Great Britain 
Louisiana State University Library, Baton Rouge, LA. 
Univerzitetna knjiznica, Maribor, Yugoslavia 
University of Maryland, College Park, MD. 
McMaster University, Hamilton, Ontario, Canada 
University of Massachusetts, Amherst, MA. 
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, MI. 
Minerva Wissenschaftliche Buchhandlung, Vienna, Austria 
New York Public Library, New York, NY. 
Niedersachsische Landesbibliothek, Hannover, West Germany 
University of New Orleans, New Orleans, LA. 
University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, NC. 
Northwestern University, Evanston, IL. 
Ohio State University, Columbus, OH. 
University of Oxford, Oxford, Great Britain 
Istituto di filologia slava, Universita degli Studi di Padova, Padova, 

Italy 
Department of Slavic Languages, Penn State University, University 

Park, PA. 
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Staatsbibliohek Preussischer Kult Erwerbungsabteilung, Berlin, West 
Germany 

Princeton University Library, Princeton, NJ. 
Rijksuniversiteit, Leiden, The Netherlands 
Green Library, Stanford University, Stanford, CA. 
Siidost Institut, Munich, West Germany 
University of Toronto, Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
Universita degli Studi di Trieste, Trieste, Italy 
Istituto di lingue e letterature dell'Europa Orientale, Universita degli 

Studi di Udine, Udine, Italy 
University of Washington, Seattle, W A. 
WesWilische Universitat, Slavisch-Baltisches Seminar, MUnster, West 

Germany 
University of Wisconsin, Madison, WI. 
Yale University, New Haven, CT. 
Nacionalna i sveucilisna biblioteka, Zagreb, Yugoslavia 
Slavisches Seminar der Universitat ZUrich, ZUrich, Switzerland 

Deceased Members 

Robert Auty (1914-1976), Slavic philologist, Brasenose College, 
Oxford, born in Rotherham, England; died in Oxford, England. 

Paul Bartel (1890-1980), Honorary President of the American Fra
ternal Union, born in Vrhnika, Slovenia; died in Miami, Florida. 

Alphonse M. Cuk (1912-1975), psychologist, born in Bilje, Slovenia; 
died in Latrobe, Pennsylvania. 

Frank J. Kern (1887-1979), physician and author, born in Breznica 
near Skofja Loka; died in Eu clid, Ohio. 

John H. Korbar (1917-1981), personnel manager, born in Islem, 
Pennsylvania; died in McKeesport, Pennsylvania. 

Mary Molek (1910-1982), educator and author, born in Chicopee, 
Kansas; died in Dover, Delaware. 

Gabriel J. Rus, S.M. (1889-1979), linguist, born in Bled, Slovenia; 
died in Dayton, Ohio. 

Rick Sustarsic (1934-1977), sociologist, born in Predgrad, Slovenia; 
died in Berkeley, California. 


